The company has assets where the counter- parties have sufficient capacity to meet the obligations and where the
risk of default is very low. Accordingly, loss allowance for impairment on certain financial assets  has been recognised
as disclosed  in this Note under ‘Reconciliation of impairment loss provisions’.

PAGE | 91

Reconciliation of impairment loss provisions (` in lakhs)

Particulars
As at  31st

March 2022
As at  31st March

2021
Opening Provision 1,792.84 1,755.29

Add: Provided during the year - 37.55

Less: Reversal of loss allowance * -523.12 -

Closing Provision 1,269.73 1,792.84

E Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company operates internationally and the Group has foreign currency trade
payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk.
The carrying amounts of the company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at
the end of the reporting period as follows:

(` in lakhs)

Foreign currency exposure Currency As at  31st
March 2022

As at  31st March
2021

Trade Receivables US$ - 0.36

Trade payables US$ 3.01 2.97

Net Exposure to foreign currency risk US$ -3.01 -2.61

Foreign Curency Risk Sensitivity

A chenge in 1% in foreign currency would have following impact on profit before tax:

(US$ in Rs.)

Particulars 2021-2022 2020-2021

1% Appreciation
in US$

1% Depreciation
in US$

1% Appreciation
in US$

1% Depreciation
in US$

Increase/(Decrease) in Profit or
Loss (in Rs.)

-2.28 2.28 -1.92 1.92

F. Fair Value Measurement:

Financial Instruments by category

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories as of 31st March , 2022
(` in lakhs)

Particulars FVTPL FVTOCI Amortised Cost Carrying Cost

Financial Assets:

Non current Investment-others - - 0.02 0.02

Trade Receivables - - 2,160.76 2,160.76

Other Financial Assets-Non Current - - 33.52 33.52

Cash and Cash Equivalents - - 143.69 143.69

Other Bank Balances - - 33.95 33.95

Other financial asset -Current - - 674.56 674.56

Financial Liabilities:

Non - Current Borrowings - - 404.43 404.43

Trade Deposits - - 18.32 18.32

Current Borrowings - - 1,237.38 1,237.38

Trade Payables - - 1,075.07 1,075.07

Other Financial liabilities - - 224.55 224.55

PAGE | 92

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories as of 31st March, 2021
(` in lakhs)

Particulars FVTPL FVTOCI Amortised Cost Carrying Cost

Financial Assets:

Non current Investment-others - 4.32 0.02 4.34

Loan - - - -

Trade Receivables - - 4,429.58 4,429.58

Other Financial Assets-Non Current - - 34.52 34.52

Cash and Cash Equivalents - - 6.08 6.08

Other Bank Balances - - 26.73 26.73

Other financial asset -Current - - 42.87 42.87

Financial Liabilities: - -

Non - Current Borrowings - - 2,187.77 2,187.77

Trade Deposits - - 16.41 16.41

Lease Liability - - 62.43 62.43

Current Borrowings - - 4,271.28 4,271.28

Trade Payables - - 2,258.67 2,258.67

Other Financial liabilities - - 530.40 530.40

* FVTPL - Fair value through profit and loss, FVTOCI - Fair value through other comprehensive income.

45 RELATED PARTIES DISCLOSURES  :
1. Relationship :

(a) Other related parties in which key
managerial Personnel are able to
exercise significant influence :

Salora Components Ltd
Manori Properties Private Limited
Devi Electronics Private Limited
Quick Load 24X7 Private Limited
Tiss Technologies LLP
PJTJ Technologies Private Limited

(b) Key Managerial Personnel: Mr. Gopal Sitaram Jiwarajka(Chairman & Managing Director)
Mr. Tarun Jiwarajka(Whole Time Director & CFO)
Mrs. Neetu Jiwarajka (Director)